

## ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 21-5195

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

MATTHEW D. GREEN, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COPYRIGHT SCHOLARS PAMELA  
SAMUELSON AND REBECCA TUSHNET IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case No. 1:16-cv-01492-EGS  
Hon. Emmet G. Sullivan

---

Rebecca Tushnet  
Harvard Law School  
1575 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(703) 593-6759  
rtushnet@law.harvard.edu

Catherine Crump  
UC Berkeley School of Law  
433 Law Building, North Addition  
Berkeley, CA 94702  
(510) 292-6860  
ccrump@law.berkeley.edu

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI .....	1
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    SECTION 1201 ALTERS THE TRADITIONAL CONTOURS OF COPYRIGHT LAW AND MUST BE SUBJECT TO SEARCHING FIRST AMENDMENT SCRUTINY. ....	3
II.   SECTION 1201 REGULATES SPEECH BECAUSE IT TARGETS AND BLOCKS ACCESS TO INFORMATION .....	5
A.  Supreme Court and lower court case law shows that laws restricting information gathering target speech and must be scrutinized under the First Amendment.....	5
1.  Supreme Court case law establishes that the First Amendment protects the essential prerequisites to speech. ....	6
2.  Courts have relied on this case law to strike down or limit laws that target accessing information. ....	8
B.  Section 1201 targets access to information and thus triggers First Amendment scrutiny.....	11
C.  The exemption process is not a substitute for exacting First Amendment scrutiny.....	15

III. SECTION 1201 CONTAINS CONTENT-BASED EXCEPTIONS AND THEREFORE MUST BE SUBJECTED TO STRICT SCRUTINY.....	17
A. Statutes with content-based exceptions, or exceptions for speakers where the identity of the speaker is a proxy for content, must be subject to strict scrutiny. ....	17
B. Section 1201 is content-based because it contains both content- and speaker-based exceptions.....	19
1. The triennial rulemaking process has resulted in many content- and speaker-based exemptions.....	20
2. Some of Section 1201’s statutory exemptions are content-based.....	25
C. As a content-based regulation, Section 1201 must be subjected to strict scrutiny. ....	26
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30
ADDENDUM.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU v. ClearviewAI</i> , Case No. 20-CH-4353 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Aug. 27, 2021), <a href="https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/20_ch_4353_aclu_v_clearview_mtd.pdf">https://www.aclu.org/sites/default/files/field_document/20_ch_4353_aclu_v_clearview_mtd.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/3M44-J736">https://perma.cc/3M44-J736</a> ] .....	10
<i>Allen v. Sakai</i> , 40 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017) .....	9
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Kelly</i> , 9 F.4th 1219 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Corellium, LLC</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 29, 2020) .....	12
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945) .....	16
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	16
<i>Barr v. AAPC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	18, 26
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	10
<i>Bond v. Blum</i> , 317 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	21
<i>Citizen Publishing Co. v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 131 (1969) .....	16

<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	3
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	16
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	6, 15
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012) .....	13
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle America, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021).....	22
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	24
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969) .....	14
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	6
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) .....	12
<i>MDY Indus., LLC v. Blizzard Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	3
<i>Minn. Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) .....	7, 8
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	5

<i>Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings v. Rivkees</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 21-cv-22492-WILLIAMS, 2021 WL 3471585 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2021).....	11
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Florida</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>PETA v. Stein</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 547 (M.D.N.C. 2020) .....	9
<i>RAV v. City of Saint Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	18
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	18, 19, 21, 24, 26, 27
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....	18, 20
<i>Sandvig v. Sessions</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	9
<i>Sega Enters., Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	12
<i>Sony v. Connectix</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	6, 7, 19
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	19
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	13

<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Reimerdes</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	13
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Florida</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	10, 11
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	7

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

17 U.S.C. § 102 .....	13
17 U.S.C. § 1201 .....	1, 2, 5, 11, 12, 15, 20, 25, 26
17 U.S.C. § 1203 .....	2
17 U.S.C. § 1204 .....	2
37 C.F.R. § 201.40.....	20, 21, 23, 25

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comments of the Electronic Frontier Foundation, New Media Rights, Organizational for Transformative Works on Proposed Class 1 – Audiovisual Works – Criticism and Comment (2017), <a href="https://lca.x0x8kvd0-liquidwebsites.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/EFF_NMR_OTW_1201_Comment_proposed_class_1.pdf">https://lca.x0x8kvd0-liquidwebsites.com/wp-content/uploads/2018/04/EFF_ NMR_OTW_1201_Comment_proposed_class_1.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/9R4X-NWJU">https://perma.cc/9R4X-NWJU</a> ].....	15, 16, 21
Katherine Freund, “ <i>Fair Use Is Legal Use</i> ”: <i>Copyright Negotiations and Strategies in the Fan-Vidding Community</i> , 17 <i>New Media &amp; Society</i> 1 (2014).....	24
Memorandum from Marybeth Peters, Register of Copyrights to James H. Billington, Librarian of Congress Regarding Recommendation of the Register of Copyrights in RM 2002-4; Rulemaking on Exemptions from Prohibition on Circumvention of Copyright Protection Systems for Access Control Technologies (Oct. 27, 2003), <a href="https://cdn.loc.gov/copyright/1201/docs/registers-recommendation.pdf">https://cdn.loc.gov/copyright/1201/docs/registers-recommendation.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/35FZ-EXLH">https://perma.cc/35FZ-EXLH</a> ] .....	22



Michael Czolacz, <i>Decrypting DMCA § 1201 in the Wake of the Ninth Circuit’s Ruling in MDY Industries v. Blizzard Entertainment</i> , 11 Nw. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 441 (2013) .....	4
Pamela Samuelson, <i>The Constitutional Law of Intellectual Property After Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 50 J. Copyright Soc. U.S. 547 (2002–2003).....	4
Robert Kasunic, <i>Preserving the Traditional Contours of Copyright</i> , 30 Colum. J.L. & Arts 397 (2007).....	4
U.S. Copyright Off., Section 1201 of Title 17: <i>A Report of the Register of Copyrights</i> (June 2017), <a href="https://www.copyright.gov/policy/1201/section-1201-full-report.pdf">https://www.copyright.gov/policy/1201/section-1201-full-report.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/FU4D-38W2">https://perma.cc/FU4D-38W2</a> ].....	22
Zechariah Chafee Jr., <i>Free Speech in the United States</i> (1954).....	16
